## FEB 0 8 1991

Docket No. 030-30555

License No. 29-28197-01

Thermographic Surveys, Inc. ATIN: George K. Bennett President 246 B West Central Avenue Wharton, New Jersey 07885

Gentlemen:

Subject: Routine Inspection No. 030-30555/90-001

On December 5, 1990, Marlene J. Taylor of this office conducted a safety inspection at 158 W. Clinton Street, Dover, New Jersey and 246 B West Central Avenue, Wharton, New Jersey of activities authorized by the above listed NRC license. The inspection was limited to determining the location of your facility. The findings of the inspection were discussed with you in a telephone conversation on January 9, 1991.

From this telephone conversation, we understand that:

the company, Thermagraphic Surveys, Inc. was dissolved in 1988 and that the portable gauge has been in storage since that time.

2) the gauge is currently being stored at 246 B West Central Avenue, Wharton, New Jersey.

3) you plan to amend your NRC license to reflect your new company's name and the current storage location of the portable gauge.

prior to transporting the portable gauge you will have a leak test performed on the sealed sources.

In your reply to this letter, please confirm our understanding and provide a date by which a license amendment request would be made.

Based on the results of this inspection, it appears that your activities were not conducted in full compliance with NRC requirements. A Notice of Violation is enclosed as Appendix A and categorizes each violation by severity level in accordance with the "General Statement of Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10 CFR Part 2, Appendix C (Enforcement Policy). You are required to respond to this letter and in preparing your response, you should follow the instructions in Appendix A.

In accordance with Section 2.790 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," Part 2, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, a copy of this letter and your reply will be placed in the Public Document Room.

2102180021 910208 PDR

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

The responses directed by this letter and the accompanying Notice are not subject to the clearance procedures of the Office of Management and Budget as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1980, PL 96-511.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Paul D. Swetland, Chief

Nuclear Materials Safety Section C

Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Enclosure:

Appendix A, Notice of Violation

cc:

Public Document Room (PDR) Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC) State of New Jersey

bcc:

Region I Docket Room (w/concurrences)
Management Assistant, DRMA

RI:DRSS Taylor

02/8/91

RI DRSS White

02/ /91

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

TS INC. - 0001.1.0 02/08/91